
1300

1500

1700

1900

2100

2300

2300

2500

1300

1500

1700

1500

1700

1100

900

1500

1300

1100

900

900

700

1100

1300

1300

2300

2100

1500

1300

1300

1500

1500

1300

1100

1100

1700

1900

Merganser Trial

Wildcat Creek

Hood Mountain Summit
2730 Feet

►

►

Sugarloaf RidgeState Park

Sugarloaf Ridge 
State Park

McCormick Addition

 Nattkem
p

e
r Trail

Py
th

ia
n

 R
oa

d

Lower Johnson Ridge Trail

►►

Hood Mountain 
Regional Park &
Open Space Preserve

Hood Mountain 
Regional Park &
Open Space Preserve

Los Alamos Road

Lower Johnson 
Ridge Trail

Sum
m

it Trail

Azalea Creek 
Picnic Area &
Campground
(Permit Only)

South Fork Santa Rosa Creek

Azalea Creek

Blue Heron
Pond

Merganser
Pond

Gunsight Rock
Overlook

H
o

o
d

 C
re

ek

Homestead 
Meadow

Rancho Los Guilicos

Road

Orchard Meadow Trail

Santa Rosa Creek Trail

Alder Glen Trail
(seasonal crossing - use caution)

Future Park 
Expansion

Area

Quercus Trail

Headwa t er
s T

rail

Wildcat Creek Trail

Valley View Trail

Hw
y 12

Frog 
Pond

Cypress Trail

Knight’s 
Retreat

Trail

Orchard
Meadow

Sum
m

it Trail

Hendrickson
Homestead Site

Grandmother 

Tree

Hood House
Eliza Way

Equestrian Parking

P anor
am

a Ranch  Trail
Hood Mountain Trail

H ood M
o

untain Trail

Popular Hikes
all distances in miles

Los Alamos Road - Upper Parking Lot Trailhead
   Hood Mountain Trail to the Summit  ............................................. 5.3
   Hood Mtn/Goodspeed Trail through Adobe Canyon  ....................  9.0

Pythian Road Main Parking Trailhead
   Hood Mountain Summit via Panorama Ranch/Upper Johnson  .... 3.1

Adobe Canyon Road - Goodspeed Trailhead
   Gunsight Rock Vista  .....................................................................  3.7
   Goodspeed/Hood Mtn Trail through Los Alamos Road  ...............  9.0

This nearly 2000-acre park offers a variety of hiking, biking, 
picnicking, and equestrian opportunities. On a clear day, you can see 
the San Francisco Golden Gate Bridge from Gunsight Rock and the 
Valley View Trail. Please note that most trails are for experienced 
hikers in good physical condition. Please allow ample time for hikes 
as park gates close at sunset.  Smoking and fires are not allowed 
within the park. Dogs are allowed in Regional Parks only when leash 
laws are followed. Sugarloaf State Parks does have adjoining trails, 
however no dogs are allowed within the state park.  

The southeastern portion of the park is accessed via the Pythian Road 
Trailhead. It is located 1.3 miles up the North side of Pythian Rd., off 
Highway 12. To reach the horse trailer parking lot, drive .5 miles up 
Pythian Road off Hwy 12 and turn left onto Eliza Way. Continue 600' 
to equestrian parking between the two brick buildings.

The northwestern portion of the park is accessed via Los Alamos Road, 
a very winding and narrow road. RV's and vehicles with trailers should 
use extreme caution. An Upper Parking Lot is available for vehicle 
parking. The hiking trail to the lower lot is currently non-accessible to 
motor vehicles.
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This map is provided as a guide within the park. Reasonable effort has been made to ensure the accuracy of the map 
and data provided. The positional accuracy of the data is approximate and not intended to represent map accuracy 
from a published record survey. THE MAP AND ASSOCIATED DATA ARE PROVIDED WITHOUT WARRANTY 
OF ANY KIND, either expressed or implied, including but not limited to, the implied warranties of merchantability 
and fitness for a particular purpose. For detailed and updated information about accessibility of recreational opportu-
nities or any other park information contact Sonoma County Regional Parks at (707) 565-2041.
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-Homestead Meadow to 
   Azalea Creek Campground
-Azalea Creek Campground to 
   Hood Mountain Trail
-Hood Mountain Trail to 
   Panorama Ranch Trail
-Panorama Ranch Trail to 
   Orchard Meadow Trail
-Orchard Meadow Trail to 
   Valley View Trail
-Valley View Trail to 
   Lower Johnson Ridge Trail
-Lower Johnson Ridge 
   Trail to Parking Lot
 

3rd LEG- Homstead 
Meadow to FINISH

 -Parking Lot  to Lower Johnson Trail
 -Lower Johnson Trail to Panorama Ranch Trail
 -Panorama Ranch Trail to Orchard Meadow Trail
 -Orchard Meadow Trail to Upper Johnson Ridge Trail
 -Upper Johnson Ridge Trail to Hood Mountain Trail
 -Hood Mountain Trail to Hood Mountain Summit
 -Hood Mountain Summit to Gunsight Rock Overlook
  *NOTE-Do not take Nattkemper Trail to
                     SUGARLOAF STATE PARK 
 

1st LEG- Parking Lot to Gunsight Rock

N
 
 
 -Gunsight Rock Overlook to
   *BACKTRACK  to Hood Summit
 -Hood Mountain Summit to 
   Summit Trail
 -Summit Trail to Azalea Creek 
   Campground
 -Azalea Creek Campground to 
   Hood Mountain Trail
 -Hood Mountain Trail to 
   Homestead Meadow
 
  

2 n d  L E G -  G u n s i g h t  R o c k  t o  
H o m e s t e a d  M e a d o w

 *NOTE-Do not take Nattkemper 
Trail into SUGARLOAF STATE PARK
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